
A U D I T  
C O M M I T T E E

Monday, 26th June, 2017

at 6.30 pm
Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, 

London E8 1EA
Committee Membership

Cllr Brian Bell (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Robert Chapman
Cllr Michelle Gregory

Cllr Sem Moema
Cllr Nick Sharman (Chair)

Cllr Carole Williams

Tim Shields
Chief Executive

Contact:
Peter Gray
Governance Services Officer
Tel: 020 8356 3326
Email: Peter.Gray@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



AGENDA
Monday, 26th June, 2017

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6

4  DIRECTORATE RISK REGISTER REVIEW- CHIEF EXECUTIVE 7 - 28

5  TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 29 - 46

6  CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 47 - 78

7  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 79 - 118

8  ANNUAL FRAUD AND IRREGULARITY REPORT 2016/17 119 - 135

9  PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 136 - 164

10  WORK PROGRAMME 165 - 168

11  ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT IN THE OPTION OF OF THE 
CHAIR IS URGENT 

Item No Page No



Access and Information

Location

Hackney Town Hall is on Mare Street, bordered by Wilton Way and Reading Lane, 
almost directly opposite Hackney Picturehouse.

Trains – Hackney Central Station (London Overground) – Turn right on leaving the 
station, turn right again at the traffic lights into Mare Street, walk 200 metres and look 
for the Hackney Town Hall, almost next to The Empire immediately after Wilton Way.

Buses 30, 48, 55, 106, 236, 254, 277, 394, D6 and W15.

Facilities
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.

Induction loop facilities are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council 
Chamber

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance.

Copies of the Agenda
The Hackney website contains a full database of meeting agendas, reports and 
minutes. Log on at: www.hackney.gov.uk
Paper copies are also available from loc
[...]
n granted dispensation, in accordance with the Council’s 
dispensation procedure you may remain in the room.  If dispensation has been 
granted it will stipulate the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can 
only be present to make representations, provide evidence or whether you are 
able to fully participate and vote on the matter in which you have a non 
pecuniary interest.  

Advice can be obtained from Yinka Owa Director of Legal on 020 8356 6234 or email 
Yinka.Owa@hackney.gov.uk

3.  Do you have any other non-pecuniary interest on any matter on 
the agenda which is being considered at the meeting?

4. If you have other non-pecuniary interest in an item on the agenda 
you must:

FS 566728

Further Information

Further Information

mailto:Yinka.Owa@hackney.gov.uk


AUDIT COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 20TH APRIL, 2017

Present: Cllr Nick Sharman in the Chair
Cllr Robert Chapman, Cllr Michelle Gregory and 
Cllr Carole Williams

Officers: Anne Canning, Ian Williams, Michael 
Honeysett, Tracy Barnett, Bruce Devile, Rob 
Miller, Matt Powell Patricia Narebor 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1.1      Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Brian Bell. 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

2.1   Councillor Robert Chapman declared that he was a trustee of ‘Friends of the 
Elderly.’ He confirmed that this was a non-pecuniary interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

3.1   The minutes of the meeting held on 18th January 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record.

Matters Arising:

Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 – Training Session on Financial Risks 

Michael Honeysett would circulate a detailed update on options around training on 
financial risk. It was envisaged that a statement would be submitted to the July 
meeting of the Committee.

Directorate Risk Register – Review of Housing and Neighbourhoods. 

Noted the figures on staff vacancies by the divisions of Housing, Regeneration and 
Public Realm.

Measuring the success of the Olympic Games

The chair stressed the need to clarify responsibility for measuring the success for the 
Borough of the Olympics. 

4 EXTERNAL AUDIT OPINION PLAN 2016/17 

4.1   Jennifer Townsend (KPMG) introduced the External Audit Plan 2016/17 setting 
out the arrangements for the audit of the Council’s annual statement of accounts and 
the Pension Fund accounts as required by the relevant legislation and related 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Thursday, 20th April, 2017 
Accounts and Audit Regulations. Materiality had been set at £15M for 2016/17 for the 
Authority and £23M for the Pensions Fund. Jennifer Townsend confirmed the 
obligation to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements other than those which 
were ‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with governance and that this had been set at 
£750k for the Authority and the Pensions Fund. Jennifer Townsend went on to refer 
the Committee to the 4 significant risks at page 2 of the report and emphasised the 
obligation to identify significant risk. She told the Committee that the planned audit fee 
for 2016-17 was £226,320 for the authority and £21k for the Pension Fund. This was 
the same audit fee as in the prior year. She confirmed that the Local Authority had a 
responsibility to have proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources. She referred the Committee to that part of the 
report on value for money arrangements work planning.

4.2   Councillor Gregory asked about the procedure for the management of contracts 
and the response that the Council was looking at how contracts were being novated 
over and that this would be discussed with contract owners. The Chair stressed the 
need for an extension of VfM oversight, together with a system of robust monitoring of 
performance measures and oversight of the capital expenditure and audit oversight of 
joint authority expenditure. 

RESOLVED:

To note the contents of the report from KPMG, the Council’s external auditor. 

5 DIRECTORATE RISK REGISTER REVIEW - CHILDREN, ADULTS AND 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 
5.1   The Chair thanked Anne Canning for an excellent report. Anne Canning 
introduced the report updating members on the corporate risks for the Children’s 
Adults and Community Health Services Directorate as at March 2017. The report 
identified how risks within the Directorate were identified and managed throughout the 
year and the Department’s approach to embedding risk management. Anne Canning 
told the Committee that there had been some additional risks added to the register this 
year, as follows:

- The impact of the Education White Paper Educational Excellence 
Everywhere

- Escalating SEND Spend
- Safeguarding concerns for those pupils not attending a registered school 

The Ofsted inspection had rated the Council’s Children’s Social Care service as 
‘good’. The Council’s Youth Justice Service was also inspected by the HMIP and there 
had been no major areas for improvement. SEND, in which there had seen an 
increase in expenditure was soon to be inspected. Anne Canning referred to the fact 
that there were also unexpected risks in this service and that this area of Council 
business was high risk. The Committee noted the new red rated risk, recognising the 
severity of the potential risks of a safeguarding failure. 

5.2   Anne Canning told the Committee that Adult Social Care had more recently come 
under her management. There were risks in the provider market which was 
considered fragile and expensive. She emphasised that this service required a stable 
workforce. In response to a question from Councillor Williams on staffing she told the 
Committee that successful work had been carried out with Human Resources in filling 
posts in the service. She told the Committee that the service had more agency staff 

Page 2



Thursday, 20th April, 2017 
than elsewhere in the Directorate but that those agency staff of the right standard 
could apply for permanent posts within the Council. Adult Safegu
[...]
nning told the 
Committee that the mixed economy was considered to be advantageous for service 
provision, including in relation to risk management. She confirmed that although this 
was a high risk area it was very well supported across the service.  

RESOLVED:

(1)To note the contents of the report and the attached risk registers and controls in 
place.

(2)  That the Committee receive regular updates on the high risk areas identified in the 
report.  

6 DIRECTORATE RISK REGISTER REVIEW - FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES 

6.1    The Committee noted the report updating on the current Finance and Corporate 
Resources Directorate Risk Register of the Council as at April 2017. The report 
identified how risks within the Council were identified and managed throughout the 
financial year and the Council’s approach to embedding risk management. 

Page 3



Thursday, 20th April, 2017 
6.2    In response to a question from Cllr Chapman about pensions and housing 
scheme risks Ian Williams told the Committee that the Corporate Risk Register 
needed to be updated to incorporate these areas. In response to the chair’s question 
about poor membership data, Michael Honeysett told the Committee that there had 
been a rise in inaccurate data from employers and payroll providers. This had been 
reported to the Pensions board who were monitoring the situation. He reported that 
there had been a change to the Local Government Pension Scheme with a 
consequent requirement for more complex data. He told the Committee that a new 
payroll system was being put in place. However, difficulties in securing accurate data 
would continue for a further year but a manual override had been put in place to help 
rectify this problem.  

RESOLVED:

To note the contents of the report and the attached registers and controls in place.

7 IT STRATEGY UPDATE - VERBAL 

7.1   Rob Miller updated the Committee on ICT services. He referred the Committee to 
the document ‘User survey findings and the Road Ahead.’ He referred to the fact that 
satisfaction levels were lower than expected which he considered reflected past 
issues with the service. Home workers had a more positive opinion. Feedback 
indicated demand for a more personal service and positive work was being carried out 
around this. He reported that new initiatives were being explored, including automatic 
intelligence. In response to a question from Councillor Chapman he told the 
Committee that a lot of groundwork had been carried out on information data including 
on information sharing, retention and how it is used to inform policy. Hackney now had 
a modern desktop computing service which was accessible from any desk and home 
and personal PCs. He reported that teams were spending time with residents to target 
areas for improvement. Rob Miller emphasised that the work to deliver digital services 
for Hackney would be accelerated. In response to a question from Councillor Williams 
around risks of for instance robotics, Rob Miller confirmed that such risks were to be 
explored. Experience and lessons learned at other local authorities would be looked 
at. 

7.2   Cllr Gregory said that there had been good work in the Housing Department. She 
considered that in relation to Housing Repairs there was a need for a project 
management tracking system to be in place. 

RESOVED:

To note the update on the IT strategy

8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT 

8.1   The Committee noted the fourth of the treasury relating to the financial year 
2016/17 for the Audit Committee, setting out the background for treasury management 
activity from January 2017 to March 2017 and the action taken during this period. 

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

Page 4



Thursday, 20th April, 2017 
9 AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD QUARTERLY REPORT 

9.1    Tracy Barnett introduced the report on the performance of the Audit & Anti-Fraud 
Service up to the end of March 2017, the areas of work undertaken, and the 
information on current developments in Internal Audit and Anti-Fraud as well as 
statistical information about the work of the investigation team. Tracy Barnett referred 
the Committee to the fact that many of the KPIs had improved including that the 
percentage of ‘High’ level recommendations implemented within timeframe had now 
reached 98%. The Committee congratulated Tracy for these improvements.  

9.2   The Committee noted that Tracy Barnett was leaving the Council and that this 
was to be her last meeting. The Committee thanked Tracy for all her hard work at the 
Council. Tracy told the Committee that she had enjoyed her time with Hackney and 
thanked the Committee for its support. A new Head of Audit would start at the Council 
on 22 May and Michael Sheffield would take over her role. 

RESOLVED:

To note the Audit and Anti fraud’s progress report and performance to March 2017. 

10 REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING 

10.1   Michael Sheffield introduced the report summarising the Council’s corporate 
arrangements for whistleblowing and providing members with an update on the cases 
received in 2016/17. In response to Councillor William’s question Michael Sheffield 
confirmed that whistleblowing is specifically relevant to staff and other Council 
workers, other reporting arrangements are in place to allow  members of the public to 
report their concerns (including dedicated fraud reporting hotlines and the complaints 
process). The Chair emphasised the need for increased publicity for these 
arrangements. 

RESOLVED:

To note the report. 
 

11 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 

11.1   Tracy Barnett introduced the report asking the Committee to approve the 
proposed Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2017/18 as part of its role in overseeing 
corporate governance. Councillor Chapman emphasised the need to report regularly 
on corporate risk analysis. Tracy Barnett told the Committee of linking the different risk 
registers. 

RESOLVED:

To approve the proposed internal Audit Annual Plan which includes the key 
performance measures 2017/18.

12 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 

12.1   The Committee considered the draft set of performance indicators that are to be 
reviewed by the Audit Committee on a regular basis as part of the Committee’s 
overview of the Council’s health. 

Page 5



Thursday, 20th April, 2017 

RESOLVED:

(1) To note the current capital monitoring arrangements and arrangements for 
reporting to the Committee on a regular basis in the future. 

13 ANNUAL REPORT OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 2016/17 

13.1   Tracy Barnett introduced the report summarising the key activities and 
achievements in 2016/17that demonstrate how the Committee has fulfilled its role 
effectively and to measure consistency with the guidance issued by the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards and other statutory requirements. The report had been noted 
by Council at its meeting on a March 2017.  

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

14 WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

14.1   Tracy Barnett introduced the report outlining the Committee’s work programme 
for 2017/18.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

15 ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT IN THE OPTION OF OF THE CHAIR IS URGENT 

15.1   There was no any other business.

Duration of the meeting: 6:30 – 9:00

Chair at the meeting on
Thursday, 20 April 2017

Page 6



CORPORATE STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 
DIRECTORATE

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 
2017/18

26 June 2017

CLASSIFICATION:

Open

If exempt, the reason will be listed in 
the main body of the report.

WARD(S) AFFECTED

All Wards

Tim Shields, Chief Executive

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



1. CORPORATE DIRECTOR’S INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report advises the Committee of the key risks facing the Chief Executive’s 
Directorate in 2017/18 and the actions being taken to reduce the likelihood and 
impact of those risks. This is all part of the Committee’s role in overseeing 
Corporate Governance.

1.2 An end of year review of the risk environment and management actions that the 
Directorate has lead responsibilit
[...]
 the delivery groups that sit below it. This governance 
structure enables a more strategic and joined up approach to this agenda 
across the council. 

5.1.2. The risk around business relationships illustrates the importance of businesses 
to the council as stakeholders, service users, and as a means for the council to 
generate income through business rates. The importance of strong 
relationships with the business community is a key tenet of the Economic and 
Community Development Strategy and will be reflected in the new Sustainable 
Community Strategy (forthcoming).

5.1.3. In the area of Employment and Skills, there are several external risks that could 
increase the level of need in the borough and compromise the council’s ability 
to deliver on priorities including Welfare Reform, the impact of Brexit on EU 
funding streams and increasing demand for high skill levels in the local labour 
market. 

5.1.4. There is a new high profile risk concerning safety and securing at the council’s 
employment hubs. Ways into Work (Hackney Works) is a key front-line service 
for vulnerable residents and the location of hubs and outreach work places staff 
and other service users at risk which requires effective management – 
particularly in context of increasing pressures on personal finances (in the 
context of welfare reform) as well as wider UK security issues

5.2 POLICY

5.5.1. The Council are in the process of developing a new set of strategic priorities 
and objectives to replace and build on the Sustainable Community Strategy 
(2008-2018). The new strategy will link to and complement the existing 
Economic and Community Development Strategy. The main identified risk is 
that external factors limit our potential to deliver on priorities and that this 
presents strategic and reputational risks. The likelihood of this happening 
remains high because of the pace of economic and demographic change in 
Hackney, coupled with the pace of institutional and fiscal change.

5
[...]
Responsible 
Officer Service Manager Due Date Control - Latest Note 

P
age 27



LR LS 0809 0019 
Litigation 

Monitoring workloads, regular client liaison to review numbers 
of likely cases to be referred, review staff resources as 
necessary 

Yinka Owa Patricia Narebor / 
Stephen Rix 01-Jan-2018 

Workloads and cases are 
being monitored closely. 
The High profile case list 
is carefully monitored – 
January 2017

 

P
age 28



Document Number: 18326474
Document Name: CDM-#16919273-v1-Audit_Sub_Committee_report_template_

AUDIT COMMITTEE
MEETING DATE  2017/2018

26 June 2017

 

CLASSIFICATION: 

Open 

If exempt, the reason will be listed in the 
main body of this report.

WARD(S) AFFECTED

All Wards

GROUP DIRECTOR

Ian Williams, Group Director Finance and Corporate Resources

 

TITLE OF REPORT   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



Document Number: 18326474
Document Name: CDM-#16919273-v1-Audit_Sub_Committee_report_template_

1. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE

1.1 This report, at Appendix 1, introduces the treasury management outturn report 
and the actual prudential indicators for 2016/17 for the Audit Committee 
setting out the background for treasury management activity over the year 
and confirming compliance with treasury limits and prudential indicators.

1.2 It goes on in Appendix 2 to provide an update on treasury management 
activity for the first 2 months of 2017/18.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
            
           The Audit Committee is recommended to:

 Note the report 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Policy Context

Treasury management and ensuring that the function is governed effectively 
means that it is essential for those charged with governance to review the 
operations of treasury management on a regular basis. This report sets out 
the prior year’s outturn and forms part of the regular reporting cycle for Audit 
Committee along with the first of the in-year quarterly updates for the current 
financial year 

3.2 Equality Impact Assessment

[...]
f the continued approach of 
maintaining borrowing and investments below their underlying levels i.e. use 
of internal borrowing to finance the Council’s capital programme.

Page 45



Document Number: 18326474
Document Name: CDM-#16919273-v1-Audit_Sub_Committee_report_template_Page 46



Document Number: 18434844
Document Name: Audit_Sub_Committee_report_template-doc

AUDIT COMMITTEE
MEETING DATE  2017/2018

June 26th, 2017

 

CLASSIFICATION: 

Open

If exempt, the reason will be listed in the 
main body of this report.

WARD(S) AFFECTED

ALL WARDS

GROUP DIRECTOR

IAN WILLIAMS , GROUP DIRECTOR FINANCE AND CORPORATE RESOURCES.

 

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER JUNE 2017

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



Document Number: 18434844
Document Name: Audit_Sub_Committee_report_template-doc

1. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE

1.1 This report updates members on the current Corporate Risk Register of the Council 
as at June 2017 (attached).  It also identifies how risks within the Council are 
identified and managed throughout the financial year and our approach to embedding 
risk management. 

1.2 This report assists the Committee in its role of overseeing corporate governance and 
is presented for information and comment.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
           

The Audit Committee is recommended: 

2.1 To note the contents of this report and the attached risk registers and controls in 
place.

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1 Risk management is fundamental to effective business management and it is vitally 
important that we know, understand and monitor the key risks and opportunities of 
the Council. Officers and members are then able to consider the potential impact of 
such risks and take appropriate actions to mitigate these as far as possible. Some 
risks are beyond the control of the Council but we nevertheless need to manage the 
potential impact or likelihood to ensure we deliver our key objectives to the best of 
our ability. For other risks, we might decide to accept that we are exposed t
[...]
dation) of the agreed Pan London 
TA rent cap

Ian Williams Jennifer 
Wynter 02-Oct-2017 Control ongoing June 

2017

P
age 78



Document Number: 18326474
Document Name: CDM-#16919273-v1-Audit_Sub_Committee_report_template_

AUDIT COMMITTEE
MEETING DATE  2017/2018

26 June 2017

 

CLASSIFICATION: 

Open 

If exempt, the reason will be listed in the 
main body of this report.

WARD(S) AFFECTED

All Wards

GROUP DIRECTOR

Ian Williams  Group Director Finance & Corporate Resources

 

TITLE OF REPORT

Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17 and Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 
2017/18

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



Document Number: 18326474
Document Name: CDM-#16919273-v1-Audit_Sub_Committee_report_template_

1. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE

1.1 This report provides details of the performance of Internal Audit during 2016/17 
and the areas of work undertaken, together with an opinion on the soundness 
of the control environment in place to minimise risk to the Council.

1.2 This report is presented for information and comment and is part of the 
Committee’s role in overseeing corporate governance.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
            
           The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

2.1. Comment upon and note this report of Internal Audit’s performance and 
opinion on the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
internal control.

2.2. Approve the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy.

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) came into force in April 
2013 and apply to all internal audit service providers.

3.2. PSIAS require the chief audit executive (or equivalent) to report functionally to 
a board and to deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be 
used by the organisation to inform its governance statement. The annual 
internal audit opinion must conclude on the overall adequacy and effectiveness 
of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control.

3.3. The Annual Report
[...]
ing track of change) 16 NEW
Impact of rising property prices and rents 20 16 12
Impact of Universal Credit (reforms could result in an increase in
arrears, higher legal costs, increased evictions and pressure on the
vulnerable 20 20 12
Increased call on resources in respect of No Recourse to Public Funds
(NRPF) cases (from the perspective of children's needs) 12 12 9

`

`

`

`

`

`

NEW

P
age 136



Document Number: 18437215
Document Name: Performance Review

PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 
2017/18

26 June 2017

CLASSIFICATION:

Open

If exempt, the reason will be listed in 
the main body of the report.

WARD(S) AFFECTED

All Wards

Ian Williams, Group Director Finance and Corporate Resources

Page 137

Agenda Item 9



Document Number: 18437215
Document Name: Performance Review

1. GROUP DIRECTOR’S INTRODUCTION

1.1. This report introduces the first set of indicators that were selected to be reviewed by 
the Audit Committee on a regular basis as part of the Committee’s overview of the 
Council’s performance. The report is intended to encourage discussion at Committee 
regarding what will be brought forward in future, rather than a review of the indicators 
presented.  In addition, there is an update on risk management with a Corporate 
Scorecard (summarising the highest risks to the organisation as a whole), along with 
some accompanying commentary on the Council’s risk approach. 

1.2. The report also sets out some thoughts regarding future monitoring of the Council’s 
capital programme at Audit Committee, following on from discussions at previous 
meetings regarding the changing nature of the programme, specifically in terms of the 
risks presented by the financing of regeneration and other mixed use development 
schemes.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
            

2.1     The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

 Consider the performance indicators presented in Appendix 1 and the 
Risk Management Scorecard in Appendix 2 attached to this report.

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 26TH JUNE, 2017

Present: Councillors: Nick Sharman (In the Chair), Brian 
Bell, Robert Chapman, Michelle Gregory, Sem 
Moema 
  
 

Officers: Tim Shields (For agenda item 4), Ian 
Williams, Michael Honeysett, Michael Sheffield, 
Bruce Devile, Matthew Powell, Julie Sharp, 
Patricia Narebor 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1.1   There were no apologies for absence

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

2.1   There were no declarations of interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

3.1    The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 

Matters Arising 

Measuring the success of the Olympic Games 

Noted that Stephen Haynes was to have responsibility for the measurement of the 
success for the Borough of the previous Olympics Games in London.  

4 DIRECTORATE RISK REGISTER REVIEW- CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

4.1   Tim Shields introduced the report advising the Committee of the key risks facing 
the Chief Executive’s Directorate in 2017/18 and the actions being taken to reduce the 
likelihood and impact of the risks.  He referred the Committee to the risks around the 
impact of Brexit on EU funding streams and risks concerning safety and security at the 
employment hubs. In the area of Policy Tim Shields referred to risks arising from the 
current pace of economic and social demographic change in the Borough, together 
with the pace of institutional and fiscal change. He referred to the need to manage 
risks around Health Care partnerships and reputational risks. 



Monday, 26th June, 2017 
4.2   Councillor Brian Bell asked for clarification about the respective roles of the 
Community Insight Group and the Community Tensions Group. Tim Shields confirmed 
that these groups were separate and that dialogue would be ongoing with the 
community in an effort to allay fears and tensions.  

4.3    Councillor Michelle Gregory asked that a calendar of forthcoming events in 
Hackney be circulated to members. She further asked what arrangements were in 
place in the event of emergencies in Borough and arrangements for data protection in 
the Council. Tim Shields reported on these arrangements, including that the role of 
‘On-Call Duty Gold’ was allocated between himself and Group Directors on a rota 
basis. He referred to command structures and that the Council would set out 
timescales for training and resources allocated. He told the Committee of the great 
difficulties of dealing with a disaster of the scale of ‘Grenfell Tower’. Thirteen Chief 
Executives were currently working on this. He further referred the Committee to the 
business continuity plans, plans for flooding, etc.  Ian Williams agreed to circulate a 
note to members on arrangements in place for effective data protection. In response 
to Councillor Gregory’s request for better notice it was agreed that members be 
supplied with a calendar of upcoming events.

ACTION: Ian Williams

4.4   The Chair of the Committee emphasised the need for the Committee to have 
oversight of the work of the Boards referred to in the Risk Register together with 
overseeing the ability and capacity of the voluntary and community sector with whom 
the Council works in the community.  Tim Shields confirmed that these were assessed 
and that AVCs provided feedback.  In response to a question from the chair on what 
measures were in place to ‘attract highly able staff’, Tim Shields confirmed that among 
the measures was marking out the Council as a good employer and a reward culture. 
He confirmed that any measures were measurable. He further confirmed that the 
turnover at the Council was healthy. The chair asked for a summary of what action 
was being taken in this area.                 

RESOLVED:

To note the contents of the report and the Chief Executive’s Directorate Risk Register 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report.  

5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

5.1   Pradeep Waddon introduced the treasury management outturn report and the 
actual prudential indicators for 2016/17 for the Audit Committee setting out the 
background for treasury management activity over the year and confirming 
compliance with treasury limits and prudential indicators. He told the Committee that 
the Council’s investment balance was £149,263m at the end of the financial year and 
referred the Committee to the Treasury management activities from April to May 2017.  

5.2   Ian Williams reported to the Committee that the statement of accounts was to be 
submitted to the special meeting of the Committee on July. In a response to a 
question from Councillor Gregory he told the Committee that an update on the reserve 
would be made to the July meeting. 

ACTION: Ian Williams 



Monday, 26th June, 2017 
5.3   The Chair asked whether the Council could fund capital expenditure and whether 
there was the ability to oversee and manage this risk…? 

RESOLVED: 

To note the report

6 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

6.1 Matthew Powell introduced the report updating the Committee on the current 
Corporate Risk Register of the Council as at June 2017. The report identified how 
risks within the Council were identified and managed throughout the financial year and 
the Council’s approach to embedding risk management. In response to a question 
from Councillor Sem Soema on the length of time that risks are on the threshold and 
the need to monitor these, Matthew Powell reported that a suite of these risks wold be 
reported to a future Committee. The Chair asked whether there was an early warning 
system in place for high impact risk.  Ian Williams told the Committee that testing in 
this regard was taking place across all services. He confirmed, in response to the 
chair’s further questions that work was currently in progress on Brexit. Councillor Brian 
Bell asked about risk in relation to special education needs children who are left with 
no resources and Matt Powell agreed to feedback to the Committee on this matter.   

RESOLVED:

To note the contents of the report and the attached risk registers and controls in place. 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

7.1   Michael Sheffield introduced the report providing details of the performance of 
internal audit during 2016/17 and the area of work undertake, together with an opinion 
on the soundness of the control environment in place to minimise risk to the Council.  
He reported that the overall outcome of audits had been reassuring. He reported slight 
concern around schools. However, the number of recommendations, ‘not implemented 
or no response’ had reduced from 50 to 35.  Michael Sheffield referred the Committee 
to the Hackney ‘Internal Audit Charter- 2017-2018’ and the Internal audit strategy 
2017-2018. In response to the question from the chair Julie Sharp reported closer 
working with Risk and integrating this into the Audit Plan.   The Committee reiterated 
the importance of risk feeding into the Audit Plan and that regular updates be made to 
the Committee on progress.

ACTION:  Julie Sharp 

RESOLVED:

To approve the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy. 

8 ANNUAL FRAUD AND IRREGULARITY REPORT 2016/17 

8.1   Michael Sheffield introduced the Annual Fraud and Irregularity Report 2016/17, 
providing status report and analysis of reported fraud and irregularity within the 
London Borough of Hackney. He told the Committee that the estimated savings 
arising from enquiries was £170,223. The Committee noted the recent establishment 



Monday, 26th June, 2017 
of the London Counter Fraud Hub, currently using technology used by Insurance 
Companies as a powerful way to aggregate data. 

8.2   Councillor Michelle Gregory asked about the accessibility of policy on fraud on 
the website and the response that a policy on fraud was currently on the Council’s 
website.  

RESOLVED: 

To note the report. 

9 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 

9.1   Ian Williams and Bruce Devile introduced the first set of indicators that were 
selected to be reviewed by the Audit Committee on a regular basis as part of the 
Committee’s overview of the Council’s performance. The Committee noted the 
attached risk scorecard and emphasise the need to convert this to commentary.  
Bruce Devile told the Committee that the Council would soon have information on 
appointments carried out. He reported that there was to be an improvement 
information with the introduction of ‘real time data.’ 

9.2 Councillor Michelle Gregory asked about claims for compensation and Bruce 
Devile clarified that there were circumstances when this would be available, such as 
when a council operative does not turn up for an appointment.  He went on to confirm 
to Councillor Robert Chapman that the risks within the performance indicators were 
owned by Kim Wright, Group Director. 

9.3 The Chair considered that the indictors were effective for monitoring purposes and 
that these could be developed further, including making them more evaluative, 
incorporating large capital schemes and becoming accessible to all members.  

RESOLVED: 

To note the current capital monitoring arrangements and future enhancements to the 
reporting to Audit Committee and that a report be made to the September meeting. 

10 WORK PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED: 

To note the report.

11 ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR IS URGENT 
None

Duration of the meeting: 6:30 – 9:00 pm  

Chair at the meeting on
Monday, 26 June 2017


